

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Sheilar Smith, Kasandra Anton, Bonnie
Bailey, Peggy Wise, and June Schwierjohn,
on behalf of themselves, individually, and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, and
on behalf of the OSF Plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OSF HealthCare System; The Sisters of the
Third Order of St. Francis Employees
Pension Plan Administrative Committee;
and Retirement Committee for the
Retirement Plan for Employees of Saint
Anthony's Health Center,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-00467-SMY-RJD

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Settlement Negotiations	4
C. Overview of the Settlement Agreement.....	5
1. Monetary Consideration.....	5
2. Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration	5
3. Certification of a Rule 23 Class	6
4. Releases.....	6
5. Notice	6
6. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Incentive Awards	6
D. Reasons for the Settlement.....	7
III. DISCUSSION.....	8
A. The Standards for Preliminary Approval.....	8
B. This Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness Justifying Preliminary Approval.....	10
1. The Settlement Provides Certain Relief and Eliminates the Uncertainty of Prevailing on the Merits.....	10
2. Class Counsel Endorse the Settlement.....	11
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements for Certification Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.	13
1. Provisional Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate	13
2. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	15
a. Rule 23(b)(1): Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or Be Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members.	15
b. Rule 23(b)(2): Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class and Relief for the Class as a Whole Is Appropriate.....	16
D. Rule 23(g) Is Satisfied.	18
E. The Proposed Notice Program Satisfies the Due Process Requirements of Rule 23.....	18
F. Proposed Schedule	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	4, 11, 12
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 546 (2016)	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Felsen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 11, 12
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12
<i>Bailey</i> , 2017 WL 4319113 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2017)	3
<i>Bailey v. OSF HealthCare Sys.</i> , No. 16-1137 (C.D. Ill. May 3, 2016)	3, 4, 7
<i>Burnett v. Conseco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 118CV00200JPHDML, 2020 WL 4207787 (S.D. Ind. July 22, 2020)	9
<i>Carrier v. JPB Enters., Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 332 (D. Me. 2002)	13
<i>Cima v. WellPoint Health Networks, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 374 (S.D. Ill. 2008)	13, 14, 16
<i>Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	14
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , No. 99-829-GPM, 2001 WL 36412295 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2001), <i>order</i> <i>corrected</i> , No. 99-CV-829, 2001 WL 1772736 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2001)	16
<i>Depoister v. Mary M. Holloway Found.</i> , 36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	9

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)9

Harper v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
581 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009)13

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)10

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....12

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.,
877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)18

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....12, 13

Lively v. Dynegy, Inc.,
No. 05-CV-00063-MJR, 2007 WL 685861 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2007)15

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)19

Martin v. Reid,
818 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2016)13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....18

Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)19

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of S.F.,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)10

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....10

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)14

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....11

Smith v. OSF HealthCare Sys.,
933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019)3, 4, 7

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
294 F.R.D. 114 (S.D. Ill. 2013)15

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)12

Tenuto v. Transworld Systems, Inc.,
2001 WL 1347235 (E.D. Pa. 2001)9

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)15

Wyms v. Staffing Sols. Se., Inc.,
No. 15-cv-0643-MJR-PMF, 2016 WL 6395740 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2016)9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)2

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)20

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)1, 2, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1021(d)17

29 U.S.C. § 1021(f).....17

29 U.S.C. § 1023.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1024.....16

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(3)17

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)17

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1).....17

29 U.S.C. § 1082.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1102.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1103.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)	17
ERISA § 101(d)	17
ERISA § 101(f).....	17
ERISA § 105(a).....	17
ERISA § 302.....	17
ERISA § 402.....	17
ERISA § 402(a)(1).....	17
ERISA § 403.....	17
ERISA § 404(a)(1),.....	17
ERISA § 405(a).....	17
ERISA § 406(a)(1).....	17
ERISA § 406(b)(1).....	17
ERISA § 502(a)(2).....	16, 17
ERISA § 502(c).....	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 13, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	13, 14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....	1, 6, 13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....6, 13, 16, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004).....8, 9

Newberg on Class Actions, Vol. 3, §§ 8:12, 8:15, 8:28, 8:33 (5th ed. 2014)19
